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Level 3 Accounting 2025
91408 Demonstrate understanding of management 

accounting to inform decision-making

Credits: Four

Achievement Achievement with Merit Achievement with Excellence
Demonstrate understanding of 
management accounting to inform 
decision-making.

Demonstrate in-depth understanding 
of management accounting to inform 
decision-making.

Demonstrate comprehensive 
understanding of management 
accounting to inform decision-making.

Check that the National Student Number (NSN) on your admission slip is the same as the number at the 
top of this page.

You should attempt ALL parts of the question in this booklet.

Pull out Resource Booklet 91408R from the centre of this booklet.

If you need more room for any answer, use the extra space provided at the back of this booklet.

Check that this booklet has pages 2–8 in the correct order and that none of these pages is blank.

Do not write in the margins ( ). This area will be cut off when the booklet is marked.

YOU MUST HAND THIS BOOKLET TO THE SUPERVISOR AT THE END OF THE EXAMINATION.

SUPERVISOR’S USE ONLY

Draw a cross through the box ( )  
if you have NOT written in this booklet

+

No part of the candidate’s evidence in this exemplar material 
may be presented in an external assessment for the purpose 

of gaining an NZQA qualification or award.

TOTAL 07Excellence
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QUESTION 

Refer to Resource Booklet 91408R to answer all parts of the question.

Noa wants to choose one of his options for 2026 and beyond. 

(a) Complete the comparative cash budget for the 2026 winter months for Noa's two options. Some
items have been entered for you. Do not write in the shaded boxes.

Noa's comparative cash budget for the six� months ending 30 September 2026
Add video Contractto wedding work for localphotography photographerpackage

Estimated receipts

Wedding clients 2..S600 

Loan from Dad 3000 

Contract photography income 3qooo 
Total estimated receipts 2..if.00 3�000 

Estimated payments

Variable costs 1�600 

Insurance 2.soo 

Other fixed costs cash 
4-<)oO 

'cOO& 

Workshop 8000 

Contract photography expenses 51..oo 

Total estimated payments 2.s100 s2.oo 

Surplus (deficit) of cash Soo 3�<2£0 

(b) Explain, using relevant figures, ,why jt is important for Noa to prepare a cash budget for the
following six summer month� ending 31 March 2027.

A e,o.sl. bvJt �\--ow� tk ��irna.lcl re.c,e.ipl-s o.nd PQjf'f\e..(\h. b

prov� � -&Shn'\ClkJ. Sor�vs or 1::e..V,cJ ;(\ c.-0.4' �' � o.c;,c.ounh
'j 

f°;od.. n '1 S il'Y1p>"�OJ\� �I' /vOo_ }c ?'�"G 0- C-o.s\... �l-\15e-� �r �

�Wi� SiK $.>rncntU mon�c::, o.s J w;I\ -pvv-.dG. o,. (Y"lcre.. ih�y\._ corn�

t�Cif�. Noo..7) �di� ��ap�j ,s t'Y\()("� nola.r c\vr;nJ \k �°'!(\12.1 montk. 
Wi� o.dd<t1J � v;� ?°'cko.Jc- ?rovil,I"� km wi� 12- �l"j W<:�s. 
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cre.cJin
� 

a__ L�;ma�� ru;.4'� o� $ 76tcO (6-4-oo-< r'l.). Kn0v>in<.\ thls
h:, l\'\Q� COY'llpc-<1�0,,, .__j ;� ;mF• t1.n� �a<::> dur i, tk Svl'Y\r(\a.( Mo"lh<;., h •'::> c.onh-a.c.� w;}h +k 

loc.,a� pha�ra.pw :\cl have e.nJd I rnear1'1fl
-� he.. mvs� live. or�

�;s ,nc.ome. Ja:� ,n tk Win�e/ monl-hs. r"e NOo. d:d nci 

1:�G. a. C.C..eh bvclJe..� �r � �Mrr\.cu fnon�hs, k M
°j 

t")o� b� 
�\IJ <Awo.te. thq� ks ihc..ome. c..ool& e.:/-� e-nd or c.o,J:nve c..on-i :�
; n- r� /\Joa. chose. }o no� prc_po.re- d. ca.s\-- 6v�e.� l:or SvmlY'er,

\Jhe.x--...-Le.J. e-osV'S:> could 0-ri-se w'n;c.h tAwoJd ho� hClve """PP1j 1
"� A,,.. I,

,..,,.._....,.- , 0,. '-o/,f\o.-,cld �

bvd.�kd C:.r
I 

cL<Su(V:J if\ }k po�e.n�;al � r 0-hotb- loa.n?Als6 1 .,..,��

�UL ro �v�\- bv,��tJ o. �ov<o<t- r<:.c-<.n�� 1 o c-cnhn\,b(j"::) 1nco� IY\°j ��

o.. 71ori� w;\-\--- � -po�u.�;�\ o� v"�ru:ieJ �'a,e-'.5. ov�.sick l--;� 611!..if\e,S.s­

J\b\.. kov·,� \,� e.S�i!Y\'l!,,J �(fl-6 or ckC,;e,;� Co" \.-k. �rntvv-( h'\on�s

vJOu\i\ l"'\.ro." Re,J IY'j b� 501n.3 o�� 1-k_ w;n�u rronU.'.':> bvd
f:)'

� w\ ,iJ. � 

'fr'\O.l4:... �lvct:. 9red;&ions .TV\..<{ !.,k/e., j()C( �S'tf'j � l"isk \:er iY--.ClC,C-\Jra�e. pred;ckis 

�oA Ut'\e.x�� ��.

(c) Calculate the break-even number of weddings when video is added to the wedding photography
package.

�j)(c:.a cogs
oe,\\;"� ?';c::,e, -vo.r;c:.bl£. cos�

=4 

Break-even number of weddings when video is added per year 

(d) Using your answer to (c), explain whether Noa would earn a profit if he added video to his
wedding photography package but only worked the winter season in 2026/27.

A bre.al.<.e.ve.n ,s tk f'lvmW oC weddin�r':) /1/00- Wo�d b� riuv.e-J
.\-o v"'o�ctf fo-r �is C!Z-Ve{\\)� �o ma.l-d:: hl'S expU\�.--.r� Noo..

adde� v;cb -1-o his l,.Jedd;n� f1ob
(�ra

pk I he., would �e.. 0 v,r�c\ +-o

Answer space continues on the next page ►
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tck�r�r � \o�al 0� 4- we&h�f ,b breAl< eJen. Un�r�uo��. \-'1:s Would 

no� provid.e- o.nj ?'JJ-=, dori"J fk Win�!-r Mof'�h� o.� Whc,t\ k G-\.dd�

vidw, Noa. wi\l rtdvu: � '()Un"be/ oV we.Mi� 'aool<;js bj ha\� 1 ,�si.JI h "j
(\'\ '-t tcd...<1�";, dvri(\J \¼:, w;('\�(U IY\Ot'lth5. re hz_ O.ilY\S +o �Ql('\ O -pml}J, 
k,. fr\Cll.\ be. c""<z . .qvired �o :nc.re.a� hi"::> c-c:..le..vo..(\� ,o.f"IQe. dvfi"q win�v h".c./lU,,)
h) S 'dr C\bovt. U ..J 

Noa's current (2025/26) annual profit from 32 weddings is $29400. How many weddings with 
-

the video added would he need to book to reach this profit? Round your answer up. 

V;xu\. c.P::ft" t10.� � ?"'>� -v 1i.ooo -1- 2-c:v-too 

":x,l\ � ?','-(:, - -..fc,(i� 61\()0 - -y\"00 

Number of weddings \ 4

(f) Make a recommendation to Noa about whether he should add video and continue with his 
wedding photography or work for the local photographer on contract over the winter months. 

Consider the immediate and long-term impact on Noa and his family in your recommendation. 

Your answer should include: 
detailed financial and non-financial information provided in this assessment and the
resource booklet 

• additional calculations and/or non-financial information necessary to support your
recommendation 

• a conclusion justifying your recommendation. 

You may make any reasonable assumptions in the context of Noa and his interests, including
his family. 
Use the table on page 5 to provide additional calculations and plan your answer. This may be 
used for marking purposes. Start your answer on page 6. 
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('e.,/V.<Jl. 
w,'!, ..,.,,;c-1,lc. 

G,.C,"'1,,.i,,\r.0,-. """!I'" 

t..-�� e.: ,ce,l c:,.0<.l'S 
�roM 

Financial considerations 

Annval re,11e.nve 

ophon 2- : .$ 39000 

Of�jO(l j_: $ I02J.\OO 

Vo.r:aH� c..oe,\-

opliof\ 1- : 0 

opl-:on j__ :¥>i+4CX) 

�j;,<ed c..o�s 

oprion 2--: S 1--CO 

ophor- 1-:�12oOO 

Pro�i� 

q,\-:ofl 1.: ��oSOO 

ophol'\1-!� 
�6000

6re.aL<even 
O?tion j__: 4-

°F;on 2.: w,rk re,... �6C\.3 hOUr� 

��00 .:;- j':)o.-- hovr\ 

,Mc,.r0"" 0 i 'co-� 

cur<w� ez:,o.\e,� - \,re,o.\.a.v-V'I = \ b -4-

-::z 1'2-

'PuvU\�,e. 

� -::: 0 ,76"'/o 
\� 

k r�eh. c.a.s\.... Co< �·,nj 
if\ � Y'(\Qt'\¾.-. 0� \k_ vl�•, 
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PLANNING 

Non-financial considerations 

-Noa.s pe..rh1e.r is +k rnoin ;nc.c,r1q 

e..,:MNV O � }k_ b 11
_� 

'5o e.0-t" l"C\ � 3, 0 SOO 

l\"a
� 

f\O� be. "' pr:orc.
J 

f.. e..e,./,.. ..Jc-r-e 

- �is c..onh--c.<J rna
J 

c>r'll
l\ 

opylJ lbr 

rh:s � r'r'W":J "2-�� _y�c:v �
yY\

Oj 
hge 1-o �;,...d �"-' u � 

- /\b� 0. sk,bl£ ',r1c.o,,'\e-

-Neel s $1,o b\e. : ACO fV'e. � r l'°'e..l,J hov«:.e.
Ourd--se 

- k c-a'"' c.a tn pit) rn: c;;.e C4" ct So-<-\ 

k. rQ\-\..u o�C-u \--:s �v:ccz.� c5,._ 

w� do.�� / l,- u;,._/e.5, \-1-e. w�

� �,lj Yi� 

- Vi&d> rdvc-� wc-rk �CIJIS �n,, 

2-.k ;r1 8-JYWfA . .,./ }o ,2. �

Co ·,r. l,,I ;-,,J,£./ \-c, l\--

k � � �, ""°"'J l'(\o.S� 1w.,n\Ai,:, 

Accounting 91408, 2025 00551 



6 
(,.\/dai(\3 

-r= (e.c.ocnf'\e.,nd Nao. �() o.dd Video onct con�:n ve, w: rh \-.is" pho�OJ/ophJ· 
Dve. +o �k �ir)Qnc-:a\ and non - C,na.nc:a\ (e-osons 

I 
Noo. <::, c,.1.>rren � Si �Cl.hon 

(eiuir.es a s\.ab\e. o.f\d C.0(\�j(l\JOU<; $OlYGe. oO in c.orne.. which ; c., hv..ej 
�G <SJpp:,r� him ()(0. hi":) �fY\l� \or 2.01.6 °"'J �JcxJnd. lbse. Pironcu·,I
("e,o.S<><\<-:7 0, re. bre.al.< E:.,V•ef) 

1 
Mo.r(s(\ 0 � Sa� I C(.(\a C-0.'5"' ,c.c.d'1etY\ulL The-

00\'\ -rina.nc..a.\ reo.8::ln <",. o.rc. �1\J hn'\.e, hol:da�j'=', o.n� t'l'tui� I b\th. 
One. n�o.SO<\ /Voo.. $hou\o. o.d� Vid.e.o ant\ C<)(l�in� w; ft, h;t; we.JJ:nj 
fo�+j ;s dve. �o <ece,oHJ purcho.5',0j .\-k:r �,rs� hon1e. As o. r'�u\ h 

Noo.C;;; ,ncome has 'bec.orne irnr-bn� ;n �r�i'13 Ns �milj. !his rneons 
o- =,�b\i!. ir'\GO!Y\e.. Lvould \:x,J, �vlk h1� -o·,�a�:on. C-on�inui0j t--A\1-- l.Jc.Jd�,
phob�r·�� an4 o.djln� Vid.e.e � tyaJ& hlfY"\ wi� �t�sl- \6 d:.e..ok _} 
� q..eur. f>..� o. re.C;:,OI� ;k woul� eo.rY'\ c.. �ro�i� J. $<e4 960 �lout-co- 11.aX) { 
-�'). Dve.- to 1'2- we-ddir-.� OeJ"� ir, tk �f'hlY\d c..n� 4- ;" tk w1n\.-0

1 
Nao. i<; \ 

\;W� hi k.ve- C'.\ s\.-�j men�� ,rc.on"Q o� o.c� $?PX) �o S-Jppc,r� \-1·.s. Cu'"'�· 
,ne,orY1e,_ ; Co;:;, o\so re.c.elvJ ;v, � IY\on"-- o � \\.e we&\:i JY1'.an\'3 f\O Ion� 
v.K,L! � �;Me, wi�ou\.- ��-
Ano� (e.a.$0n ;,s due.,. b tk bre..o.k .ev'et\. A��d od11� v:deo �o hi� W�l,
?'nab��f�� 1 he- l,Jil\ k re.iu,rcl b ��tUph 4 w�:nJs. k�re- �reak.'j 
eww.A-=, h:s J'J trok:n�s (,.x::uk\ � l6 (12 in �mll'\L./ � 4- ;r\ W',()�ei), Nco.
\,,4ii\\ k cJ no r;s\.,<_ or Goncdr. oC bre,ol<;j �,J.e,f\ a.<::> ks cur.,.-e.f\l, �c.�1an�
:s 11. GVe,,/ 6--eo.ke..✓en.lhi-:, is. -po::-iV.VG h, nDl"I - �j('\Ql"\C,Ct' �00 us Noa

ho..s � cp½Cf\ h:> �r\,k ckvec6,.<- $.>mW\AI booki�\<;,. o.c.::, k c.c..,....
�re.o.�Y' C:AJ<.1 \\.e, Win�e/ W\orKhS ✓ lhiS t.vrold -e'.J\a'r:Je �j(Y) l-o �j
tnort-- '::AH'r,V'V\.C/ W..e..e..�S wi "--' Ws �ij ; �;k de.uea�;J proC)\s.

Ar,o� r�r- is, � fr\�'"' o� So.�. Mcx�(\ oi So.� ;� � pucet"'�
a, r-vmbtZ/ ot (.)r\1k,, �o.� Sale---, Cur\ deo� ��r.t'... /VOv.. l"\c> lo�

Accounting 91408, 2025 00551 



. 

. 

7 

�Ve-s proCJ. BJ o.ctd\nj the. v,Jeo �c, tk ph�\J�� pc..4<a�, Noo. � 
V\'\or�)"'' o� �� i '=> 1'2- booL<:nJ � or 75 ·; •. lh;s qmo.,n� �s ,elel1vlj 

�1 a.n4 me.ons �a� bcol-<inJs con Ae..c-reo.&;:e. b
_j 

75% Ix.Pore /Voo. 

:G:J Ot\\j breo.L<·,(\J e.,v'e(\. lh:s :s ;rnp><'bn� a.-:, f'(\OjO{l� oe lvoo.s 

bu: (lJ;• 0( e_ ln $..,(\'\ V1\$U W; � \ \ M \ �J bL<:r�r� ; r\ \-k �\.i'rn�e/ VV) 0 I\ k,.<; · 

�IC::, � i � .\-he wec.M in � ::,vry.m,v mor-""':> ..--e-�\,,-;c,k, ou�door 

L,Jc.d�\JS ot1d de.c\1fle,s �\"J nvlVlbvs, Noo.. tct\\-c.o.n lose.:. 1'2.. b:ioL<:J";.
ana. �;II b,eab� ar..d 'S.irv'tve.. t\--e. t,viA�V mc.nlis \.c, C-On�lnve. ��ctb':> 

fa.cbr<:, ouk.;Je.. ci('O.()C-ol t'hC.J olso :nClu01c.e �.':, �s:oh. On� I\Of\-C;()Cinc,;c.\

r-u,.�� No0. cd-,ooll Q)v-)�irwe, vJdl,nj pho��9,aph� ; � dve k> �

Vh c;;e/b� oi the. wsA<_ �{ q loc.a\ P"°�,ra�. 6e-=?�e ollot,u;t19 h;IY'\ 

k �v� no t,.>or\,( ·," � 8Jmrvuar
1 
tk L...bl1-< l<::> o� a. con \.vac.,� tos:s. 

� \-k. �u:x et 2.02�. 1h,s vY'eM<;. .J ; <::> r.o� c-e.r�',f'I -H--o� \.\,_;c:; c.onku.d­
:s k e'.)(1-ox\ ��:rj � 16 l,-Jul<c, �n� tk Cvkire. A� 0. r�Svl �, Noa. 

c ou\ d �":s\,, 1-h;s co,-, lvcuJ <> n<\ 1k, \,e, tvi \l.oo� c. .i ob , H,.,-� Cc,,<-- I e,:;. vi,iq 

�·.m vnab\e. \-c So�� hi� �M;\�.lhi'.::> c.arJ.,.ac.� :-:::, also � � w,n� 

�A�S �nit\� � Cc..m·,j w;\l �o� � a b\e .b �o or) .\-kit t-v;,-Ju 

Y\�lda.�S in � 'toc.o.l ncJianol pc,vk. 
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NUMBER 

8 

Extra space if required. 

Write the question number(s) if applicable. 
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Excellence 

Subject: Accounting 

Standard: 91408 

Total score: 07 

Q 
Grade 
score 

Marker commentary 

One E7 

All calculations are correct. 

The candidate has used relevant calculations to explain the change in cash 
flow over summer. They could have also calculated the $29 000 surplus over 
summer. There is no confusion with cash flow and profit. 

The candidate shows an excellent understanding of the immediate and long-
term impacts. They used CVP analysis to calculate the expected profits from 
Option 1 going forward. The candidate could have compared it to the current 
profits of $29 400 working 32 weddings, or the $33 800 from Option 2. They 
could also have calculated the cash surplus going forward of $37 500 for 
Option 1. Non-financial reasoning is integrated and is linked closely to the 
resource. 
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